

No. 17-340

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVEIRA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JASON C. SCHWARTZ

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ

AMANDA C. MACHIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.

Counsel of Record

SAMUEL ECKMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner New Prime, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. APPLICABILITY OF THE FAA SECTION 1 EXEMPTION IS AN ARBITRABILITY ISSUE THAT THE PARTIES DELEGATED TO AN ARBITRATOR	9
II. SECTION 1 DOES NOT EXEMPT INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENTS FROM THE FAA.....	16
A. Independent Contractor Agreements Are Not “Contracts of Employment”	16
B. “Contracts Of Employment” Must Be Identified By The Terms Of The Contract Alone.....	29
C. Respondent’s Operating Agreements Are Not “Contracts Of Employment”	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 272 (1995).....	27, 30, 32
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	28
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, AK</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	17
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7, 10, 29
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	7, 10, 12, 31
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	23
<i>Atl. Transp. Co. v. Coneys</i> , 82 F. 177 (2d Cir. 1897)	20
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	30, 31
<i>Boswell v. Laird</i> , 8 Cal. 469 (1857)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9, 13
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. MDL No. 2036,</i> 674 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 24, 26, 27, 32
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v. Wells,</i> 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	33
<i>Contec Corp. v. Remote Sol’n, Co.,</i> 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i> 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Doordash, Inc.,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1954090 (5th Cir. Apr. 25, 2018).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9, 27
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	7, 14, 15
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	31
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	10
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	10
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	22, 23, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Pubs.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	23
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	32
<i>Nyback v. Champagne Labor Co.</i> , 109 F. 732 (7th Cir. 1901).....	20
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	18
<i>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park and Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	16
<i>Performance Team Freight Sys., Inc. v. Aleman</i> , 241 Cal. App. 4th 1233 (2015)	7
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 862 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	30
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	10
<i>Swift & Co. v. Bowling</i> , 293 F. 279 (4th Cir. 1923).....	20
<i>In re Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6, 29, 31, 32
<i>Thompson Caldwell Constr. Co. v.</i> <i>Young</i> , 294 F. 145 (4th Cir. 1923).....	20
<i>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v.</i> <i>Brada Miller Freight Sys.</i> , 423 U.S. 28 (1975).....	28
<i>Underwood Contracting Corp. v. Davies</i> , 287 F. 776 (5th Cir. 1923).....	20
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1, 3, 5, 16, 17, 24, 25, 30
9 U.S.C. § 2	2, 13, 30
9 U.S.C. § 4	16
9 U.S.C. § 16	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51	26
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104	26
Railway Labor Act of 1927, 45 U.S.C. § 151	25
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262, 267 c. 322, § 25	26
Transportation Act of 1920, 41 Stat. 469	25
 Treatises	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	18, 19
 Other Authorities	
American Arbitration Association, <i>Commercial Arbitration Rules and Mediation Procedures R-7</i> (Oct. 1, 2017)	11
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 393 (10th ed. 2014).....	17
<i>Bouvier's Law Dictionary</i> 1035 (8th ed. 1914).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Deanne M. Mosley & William C. Walter, <i>The Significance of the Classification of Employment Relationships in Determining Exposure to Liability</i> , 67 Miss. L. J. 613 (1998).....	21
Gerald M. Stevens, <i>The Test of the Employment Relation</i> , 38 Mich. L. Rev. 188 (1939)	21
James H. Wolfe, <i>Determination of Employer-Employee Relationships in Social Legislation</i> , 41 Col. L. Rev. 1015 (1941)	19
Jane P. Kwak, Note, <i>Employees versus Independent Contractors: Why States Should Not Enact Statutes That Target the Construction Industry</i> , 39 J. Legis. 295 (2013)	19
John Bruntz, <i>The Employee/ Independent Contractor Dichotomy: A Rose Is Not Always A Rose</i> , 8 Hofstra Lab. L. J. 337 (1991).....	20
Prime Inc. Company History, <a href="http://www.primeinc.com/company-
history">http://www.primeinc.com/company- history	28
Restatement (First) of Torts § 409, cmt. a (1934)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Restatement (First) of Agency § 2, cmt. a (1933)	21
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(1) (1933)	33
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(2) (1933)	33
Richard R. Carlson, <i>Why the Law Still Can't Tell an Employee When It Sees One And How It Ought to Stop Trying</i> , 22 Berkeley J. of Emp. & Lab. L. 295 (2001)	19, 22
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	29
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 783 (2008)	29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2002 Vehicle Inventory and Use Survey 15</i> (Dec. 2004), http://www.census.gov/prod/ec02/ec02tv-us.pdf	28
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary of the English Language</i> 488 (1923)	24
